

No. 04-108

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SUSETTE KELO, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF NEW LONDON, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Connecticut**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF ROBERT NIGEL
RICHARDS, CHARLES WILLIAM COUPE,
JOAN ELIZABETH COUPE, AND JOAN COUPE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KENNETH R. KUPCHAK*
ROBERT H. THOMAS
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1600 Pauahi Tower
1001 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Robert Nigel Richards,
Charles William Coupe,
Joan Elizabeth Coupe*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNSHACKLED FROM MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL REVIEW OF PUBLIC USE, TAKINGS JUSTIFIED ONLY BY PROMISES OF “MORE” OR “BETTER” ARE BECOMING MORE COMMONPLACE	4
II. THE RIGHT TO KEEP YOUR HOME IS FUNDAMENTAL AND DESERVES THE HIGHEST PROTECTION.....	7
III. TAKINGS ANALYSIS HAS LONG REQUIRED A SUBSTANTIAL NEXUS BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT’S PROFFERED GOAL AND THE MEANS USED TO ACHIEVE IT	10
IV. TAKINGS SUPPORTED ONLY BY “ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT” MERIT HEIGHTENED JUDICIAL SCRUTINY	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redev. Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	20
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	17
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	3, 11
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	21
<i>Bailey v. Superior Court</i> , 76 P.3d 898 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	20
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	5, 17
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	5
<i>Casino Reinvestment Dev. Auth. v. Banin</i> , 727 A.2d 102 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Law. Div. 1998).....	7
<i>Chevron USA v. Lingle</i> , 363 F.3d 846 (9th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 125 S. Ct. 314 (No. 04-163, Oct. 12, 2004).....	11
<i>City of Las Vegas Downtown Redev. Agency v.</i> <i>Pappas</i> , 76 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1603 (2004)	7
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey,</i> <i>Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	17
<i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress Redev.</i> <i>Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>County of Hawaii v. Robert Nigel Richards, et al.</i> , Civ. No. 00-1-0181K (Haw. 3d Cir. filed Oct. 9, 2000).....	1
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	5, 9, 20, 21
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	16
<i>Georgia Dep’t of Transp. v. Jasper County</i> , 586 S.E.2d 853 (S.C. 2003).....	9, 20
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	10
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	2, 3, 6, 14, 17
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	8
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 504 U.S. 538 (1972)	9
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	11
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)	10
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 482 U.S. 825 (1987)	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	9
<i>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	10
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981).....	5, 6, 21
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	15
<i>Rukab v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 811 So.2d 727 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	15
<i>Southwestern Illinois Dev. Auth. v. National City Environmental, LLC</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 880 (2002)	20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	3, 11
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	14
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	4, 5
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. III	8
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
Haw. Const. art. I, § 20	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CODES, STATUTES AND RULES

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 101-4 (2003)..... 2
